

Salomeh Kheyri Rad

From: Foi Enquiries
Sent: 04 October 2019 10:59
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: EIR-19-1219 - Planning Applications
Attachments: V3 - Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your information request of 9 September 2019. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested. Our response is now detailed below.

1. How many Planning applications were refused in each of the following years?

Year	Number of Applications Refused
1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014	
1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015	
1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016	
1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017	
1st January 2018 to 31st December 201	
1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194	

All planning information from 2009 is on our website at this address - <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

You can search for this information by clicking on the advanced search tab and changing the Status to 'refused' and put in the date parameters you require.

As **the number of refused planning applications** is otherwise accessible on the website provided above, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

2. How many of the applications specified above were refused on Health and Wellbeing Related Planning Concerns? (Please supply reference numbers)

Year	Number of Applications Refused on Health and Wellbeing Related Planning Concerns	Reference Numbers
1st January 2014 to 31st December 2014		
1st January 2015 to 31st December 2015		

1st January 2016 to 31st December 2016

1st January 2017 to 31st December 2017

1st January 2018 to 31st December 201

1st January 2019 to 1st September 20194

All planning information from 2009 is on our website at this address - <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

You can search for this information by clicking on the advanced search tab and changing the Status to 'refused' and put in the date parameters you require. You can find reports in each of these applications that will tell you the reasons of refusal in the Documents tab.

As **the number of refused planning applications and the reason for refusal** is otherwise accessible on the website provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

3. How many Major Development Planning applications have been received in the following years?

Year	Number of Major Planning Application
1 st January 2014 to 31 st December 2014	
1 st January 2015 to 31 st December 2015	
1 st January 2016 to 31 st December 2016	
1 st January 2017 to 31 st December 2017	
1 st January 2018 to 31 st December 201	
1 st January 2019 to 1 st September 20194	

All planning information from 2009 is on our website at this address - <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

You can search for this information by clicking on the advanced search tab and enter the date parameters you require then counting all applications for each of the Major categories under the Development Type tab.

As **the number of major development planning applications** is otherwise accessible on the website provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

4. How many Major Development Planning applications were accompanied by a Health Impact Assessment? (Please supply reference numbers)

Year	Major Planning Application Accompanied by a Health Impact Assessment	Reference Numbers
1 st January 2014 to 31 st December 2014		
1 st January 2015 to 31 st December 2015		
1 st January 2016 to 31 st December 2016		
1 st January 2017 to 31 st December 2017		
1 st January 2018 to 31 st December 201		
1 st January 2019 to 1 st September 20194		

All planning information from 2009 is on our website at this address - <https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application>

When you distinguish the major applications (as per question 3), all reports will be held within the Document tab.

As the number of major development planning applications accompanied by a Health Impact Assessment is otherwise accessible on the website provided, it is exempt from disclosure. In order to comply with our obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, we hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 6(1)(b) - Information Already Publicly Available - of the EIRs.

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), we considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which we have handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,



Jennifer McDonald | Access to Information Officer
Aberdeen City Council | Access to Information Team | Customer Feedback | Customer
Marischal College | Business Hub 6, 1st Floor | Broad Street | Aberdeen | AB10 1AQ

Dial: 01224 522166
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk | Twitter: @AberdeenCC | Facebook.com/AberdeenCC